## **ORDINANCE #318**

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PARKING ON OKLAHOMA STREET, ADJACENT TO THE HOLMES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, PROVIDING TIMES TO PARK, LENGTH OF PARKING AND RESTRICTIONS ON TYPE OF VEHICLES INCLUDING PENALTIES.

SECTION ONE:

The objective of this ordinance are:

A. To prevent accidents by allowing better vision of approaching traffic by restricting types of vehicles which would obstruct vision.

B. To regulate the length of time a vehicle will be allowed to park on Oklahoma Street. (That portion of said street adjacent to the Holmes County Courthouse and on the west side of Oklahoma Street).

C. To provide better access and more convenient parking to the public.

SECTION TWO:

No truck or van shall be allowed to park on Oklahoma Street as defined herein, or any other vehicle built in a manner which does not allow one to see over the top of the vehicle.

SECTION THREE:

All other allowed vehicles which use the parking on the west side of Oklahoma Street shall have a time limit of ten minutes.

SECTION FOUR:

The Bonifay Police Department is hereby authorized to enforce this ordinance and shall have the discretion to remove all unauthorized vehicles so parked, issue fines or warnings.

SECTION FIVE:

Any violation of this ordinance shall result in a fine of \$25.00 per occurrence and court costs as determined by the court.

SECTION SIX:

Any violation of this ordinance shall be deemed an infraction as defined in F.S. 318.13(3)

SECTION SEVEN:

The infraction shall be disposed in accordance with general law as to parking violations.

SECTION EIGHT:

Prohibited parking shall mean the west side of Oklahoma Street adjacent to the Holmes County Courthouse.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and signing.

PASSED IN REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY OF BONIFAY ON THIS

10th day of September, 2001.

CITY OF BONIFAY CITY COUNCIL

ames E. Sims, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk Shirley Mitchell